CapMan has subsidiaries outside of the Eurozone, and their equity is exposed to movements in foreign currency exchange rates (Sweden, Denmark and

Norway). However, the Group does not hedge currency as the impact of exposure to currency movements on equity is relatively small. The group is not

exposed to significant currency risks, because Group companies operate in their primary domestic markets.

e) Price risk of the investments in funds

The investments in funds are valued using the International Private Equity and Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines. According to these guidelines, the

fair values are generally derived by multiplying key performance metrics of the investee company (e.g., EBITDA) by the relevant valuation multiple (e.g.,

price/equity ratio) observed for comparable publicly traded companies or transactions. Changes in valuation multiples can lead to significant changes in

fair values depending on the leverage ratio of the investee company.

Financial statements Group Financial Statements and Notes to the Group Financial Statements

This page is generated from CapMan Group's electronic Annual Report 2011. You can find the complete report at annualreport2011.capman.com. 98

Sensitivity analysis of fund investments (excluding funds of funds)

2011 2010

Impact on result before taxes, M€ Impact on result before taxes, M€

Change -10% Change +10% Change -10% Change +10%

Average profitability of portfolio companies -6.10 6.08 -0.29 0.29

Average peer group multiples -6.90 6.85 -6.00 6.03

EUR/SEK FX rate -0.33 0.27 -0.10 0.00

EUR/NOK FX rate -0.44 0.35 0.13 -0.03

Total -13.77 13.55 -6.26 6.30

The group's assets measured at fair value at 31 December 2011.

The different levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1 Quoted prices (unjusted) in active markets for identical assets

Level 2 Other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly (that is, as price) or

indirectly (that is, derived from prices)

Level 3 The asset that is not based on observable market data

€('000) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Investments at fair value through profit and loss

Investments in funds 3,631 66,536 70,167

The fund investments in level 3 include mainly the investments in the unlisted companies, and those have no quoted market values.